
Adrninistratloa of
Dadra and Nagar Haveli, U.T.

Lalrour DepartEreut
Silvassa

No. LEO/MW/ DNH l --l211s Date:L-l07l2015

Read 1) NotilicaLion No LEO/MWA/DNHlSAlb64l2OlS dated 2Ol05/201S

2) Mirlutes o[ meeting held on 06l07 l2OlS

I'HE MINIMUM WAGES ACT. 1948

N9TI.EIEAXTQN

ln exercise of the powers confet.red by clause(1) (a) of Section 3 read with clause {b) of
s.b section (i) ofsection 5 olthe Minimum wagcs Act, 1948 (xr of 1948), the Administraioi of
L|idra Ernd Nagar l{aveli aftcr consulting Advisory Board hereby revises the minimum lates o{
rvages in r-espect of employees enlployed in the schedlrled employments in the whole of the
Uniorl Teritory oI Dadra ancl Nagar Haveli \\,ith eflecr from O1/04/rO1S.

Sr.
No.

Name of the Errrployment Class of
Employees

Minimum Rate of
l{ages payable per
dav

Total

Basi. Special
Allowance

2 3 5 6
0l Woo)en Carpet Industry or

Sharvl Weaving
Skiiled

Semi Skilled
Unsl<i11ed

2a4.OO
276.OO
268.OO

00.20
00.20
o0.20

284.20
276.20
264.20

o2, Rice Mill,
I,'lour Mill or
Dai Mill

Skilled
Semi SkiUed

Unskilled

284.00
276.0O
268.00

00.20
oo.20
oo.20

244.20
276.20
268.20

03. Tobacco
{lncluding Bidi making
nlanufactory)

Skilled
Semi Skilled

UDskilled

284.00
27 6.OO
26A.OO

00.20
00.20
oo.20

244.20
276.20
264.20

0.1. Any plantation, thElt is to say
an-y estate lvhich is maintained
Ior the purpose of growing
chichona, rubber, tca 01_ coffee

Skilled
Semi Skilled

Unskilled

284.00
276.OO
268.00

00.20
00.20
00.20

284.20
276.20
264.20

05. Any Oil Mill Skilled
Semi Skilled

Unskilled

284.00
27 6.OO
26A.OO

00.20
0o.20
00.20

2a4.20
276.20
26A.20

06. Any Locai Autho ty Skilled
Senli Skilled

Unskilled

2A4.OO
276.OO
268.00

00.20
oo.20
oo.20

2a4.20
276.20
264.20

07. Construction or maintenance
oi ro.rds or in bui)ding
operatioit and

Skilled
Semi Skilled

Unskilled

284.0O
276.0O
268.00

00.20
00.20
00.20

244.20
276.20
264.20

OB Slone breaking and stone
crushing

Skilled
Semi Skilled

Unskilled

284.00
276.0O
268.00

00.20
00.20
00.20

284.20
276.20
264.20

09. Any lac manulactol'y Skilled
Semi Skilled

Unskillecl

2B4.OO
276.OO
26A.OO

00.20
00.20
00.20

2A4.20
27 6.20
268.20

10 Mica Wolkrr Skilled
Semi Skilled

Uhskilled

2B4.OO
276.OO
268.OO

00.20
00.20
00,2 0

2a4.20
276.20
264.20tl Public Molor Tiansport SI<illed

Semi Skilled
Un skrlled

2A4.OO
276.OO
268.00

00.20
00.20
00.20

284.20
276.20
264.20

12. Tanlieiies & Leathers
manufactc/ry

Skilled
Senri Skilled

Unskilled

284.OO
276.OO
26B.OO

00.20
00.20
00.20

284.20
276.20
26A 20



13. Any industry in which any
process of printing by letter
p.ess, lithographyr photo -
gravure or other similar works
or incidental to such process
or book binding is car.ried on

Skilled
Semi Skilled

Unskilled
2a4.oo
276.OO
268.00

00.20
00.20
00.20

244.20
276.20
264.20

14. Any residential Restaurant or
Eating House

Skilled
Semi Skilled

Unskilled

284.OO
276.00 .

268.00

00.20
00.20
oo.20

244.20
276.20
264.2015. Any cotton ginning or cotton

pressing manuLlatory
Skilled

Semi Skilled
Unskilled

284.00
276.OO
268.00

00.20
00.20
oo.20

2A4.20
276.20
264.20

1a-r. Glass Industry Skilled
Semi Skilled

Unskilled

284.00
276.OO
26a.OO

00.20
oo.20
00.20

244.20
276.20
264.20t7. tjmployees employed in any

shop or commercial
establishment covered under
entry in Part I of the Schedule
to the said Act (not being an
employment which included
under any other entries in this
schedule)

Skilled
Semi Skilled

Unskilled

284.OO
276.OO
268.00

00.20
00.20
o0.20

284.20
276.20
26A.20

I8. I Potteries Skilled
Semi SkiUed

Unskilled

2a4.OO
276.00
268.00

00.20
oo.20
00.20

2a4.20
276.20
26a.2019. Rubber manufacturing

rndustry
Skilled

Semi Skilled
Unskilled

284.00
276.OO
26a.OO

o0.20
00.20
oo.20

244.20
276.20
26A.2020. Paper and Paper b.".d

manufactory
Skilled

Semi Skilled
Unskilled

2A4.OO
276.OO
268.00

00.20
00.20
00.20

244.20
276.20
26a.20

21. Cinema Exhibition Skilled
Semi SkiUed

Unskilled

2A4.OO
276.OO
26a.OO

00.20
00.20
00.20

244.20
276.20
268.2022. Any industry in which any

process or transforming plastic
into various solid shapes,
through moulding, forming,
extrusion or castins
application signally or togethei
with heat and pressure or both
or other similar work or work
incidental to such process is
carried on.

Skilled
Semi Skilled

Unskilled

2a4.OO
276.OO
268.00

00.20
oo.20
00.20

244.20
276.20
264.20

23. Hospitals not falling under
entq/ 6 in Part I of the
schedule

Skilled
Semi Skilled

Unskilled

2a4.OO
276.OO
26A.OO

oo.20
00.20
00.20

244.20
276.20
264.2024. Any brick or roof tiles (Terri

Cotta or earthen manufactory)
Skilled

Semi Skilled
Unskilled

2a4.OO
27 6.OA
26A.OO

00.20
oo.20
00.20

284.20
276.20
26A.2025. Any premises where buffaloes

or cows are kept for milking,
cleaning or feeding and for a
other ancillary process

Skilled
Semi Skilled

Unskilied

2A4.OO
276.OO
268.00

oo.20
00.20
00.20

244.20
276.20
26A.20

26. Automobile repairin;
workshop and gaiages

Skilled
Semi Skilled

Unskilled

284.OO
276.OO
268.00

00.20
00.20
00.20

284.20
276.20
268.2027.

Canteens and clubs not faling
uDder entry 14 of this part

Skilled
Semi Skilled

Unskilled
2A4.OO
276.OO
268.00

00.20
00.20
00.20

2A4.20
276.20
26A.20



28. Power loom indllstry Skitted
Semi Skilled

Unskilled

2A4.OO
276.0O
268.00

00.20
00.20
00.20

244.20
276.20
264.20

29 Cement priestesses products
indu str5,

Skilled
Semi Skilled

Unskilled

284.00
276.OO
268.00

00.20
00.20
00.20

244.20
276.20
264.20

30. ADy unit manulacturing soap,
detergent cleaning powder or
other allied products

Skilled
Semi Sldlled

Unskilled

2A4.OO
27 6.OO
268.00

00.20
00.20
00.20

244.20
27 6.20
264.20

31 Any bakery, conlectioDary or
any other food items
manufacturing of processing
unit

Skilled
Semi Skilled

Unskilled

284.00
276.OO
268.00

00.20
00.20
oo.20

244.20
276.20
268.20

32. Any textile processing dyeing,
printing or garments stitching
rurit

Skilled
Semi Skilled

Unskilled

2A4.OO
276.OO
268. OO

00.20
00.20
00.20

284.20
276.20
26a.20

i33 Polyurethane foam
marlulacturing or processing
the foam itelrs

skillEd
Semi Skilled

Unskilled

284.00
276.OO
268.00

00.20
00.20
oo.20

244.20
276.20
264.20

:1.'. /\Dy kind o{ engineering unit,
clealing wjth manufacturing or
processing or iron and steel
iteln ferrous or non-ferrous
rnaterial, electric and
electronics items

Skilled
Semi Skilled

Unskilled

2A4.OO
276.OO
264 OO

00,20
oo.20
00.20

2A4.20
276.20
264.20

:t5. Any kind of wood cutting
Iactory, Tvooden furniture
making unit, saw mill, wood
processing unit, including
Xatha manLllacturing

Skilled
Semi Skilled

Unskilled

284.00
276.OO
26A.OO

00,20
00.20
00.20

244.20
276.20
26a.20

36. Arty kind of chernical or drug
manulacturing unit

Skilled
Semi Skilled

lJnskilled

2A4.OO
276.OO
268.00

00.20
00.20
00.20

244.20
276.20
264.20

37. /\ny watch manulacturing unit Skilled
Semi Skilled

Unskilled

2A4.OO
276.0O
268.00

00.20
00.20
00.20

244.20
276.20
264.20

38. Ilexene cloth or similar quoted
items manufacturing unit
including w.lsh paper

Skilled
Semi Skilled

Unsl<iiled

284.OO
27 6.OO
268.00

00.20
00.20
00.20

284.20
276.20
264.20

39. Agarbatti unit, match box
ruanulacturing unit, bidi
manufacturine unit

Skilled
Semi Skilled

Unskilled

284.00
276.OO
268.00

00.20
00.20
00.20

2A1.20
27 6.24
26a.20

40. Any poultry, poultry food
nanufactur:ing uoit, fertilizer
manufacturing or any other
aqlicultural ltnit

Skilled
Semi Sl<illed

tJnskilled

244.00
276.0O
26a.OO

oo.20
00.20
0o.20

281.20
276.20
264.20

.'l 1 Unirs engaged in the
manufacturing oI candles

Skilled
Semi Skilled

tlnskilled

284.OO
276.OO
268.00

oo.20
00.20
oo.20

244.20
276.20
264.20

12. Unit mallufactuing toilet,
cosn'retic and other allied
products

Skilled
Semi Skilled

Urrskilled

284.00
276.OO
26A.OO

00.20
00.20
00.2 0

244.20
276.20
264.20

.,+:.t Empio),nre iir in private
teaching Institute / Coachir.rg Clerk

2 84.00
276.OO
268.00

00.20
00.20
00.20

244.20
276.20
26a.20

En)plo),meDt in any dispensary
of Medicrl Pra.titioner or in
any esl.ablishment o, Medical
consultant or in any Clinical or
Pathologi.rzrl Lab. Included in
the ernployfferrt in Hospital
and Nursine IIome.

Skiliecl
Semi Skilled

Urrskilled

284.00
276.OO
26A.OO

00.20
00.20
oo.20

284.20
276.20
264.20

45. Employrnent in D lling
Operation and Maintenance of
'l\be Wells.

Skilled
Semi Skilled

Unskilled

284.00
276.OO
268.00

00.20
00.20
oo.20

244.20
276.20
264.20

Employment in Electronics
and Allied or Incidental
Induslries.

Skillecl
Semi Skiued

Unskilled

284.00
27 6.O0
268.O0

00.20
00.20
00.20

244.20
276.20
264.20



47. Employment in Forestry and
Timber Operations other than
those carried on by a Farmer
or on a farm as includental to
or in conjunction with Farm
Operations.

Skilled
Semi Skiued

Unskilled

2A4.OO
276.0O
268.00

00.20
o0.20
00.20

244.20
276.20
264.20

48. Emptoyment under any Gram
Panchayat constituted under
the I and Nagar Haveli I
Panchayat Regulation, 1965 as
amended by the I and Nagar
Haveli I Panchayat
(Arnendment) Regulation, 1994
and Rules made thereunder.

Skilled
Semi SkiUed

Unskilled

244.00
276.OO
268.00

00.20
00.20
00.20

284.20
276.20
26a.20

49. Employment n any
Manufacturing Process
wherein " M aflufacturir]g
Process' as dehned under
Section 2(k) of the Factories
Act, 1948, is carried out and
which is not covered under
any Entry in Part I and II of
the Schedule.

Skilled
Semi Skillerd

Unskilled

284.00
276.OO
268.00

00.20
0o.20
00.20

244.20
276.20
26a.20

50. Employment in Petrol and
Diesel Pumps.

Skilled
Semi Skilled

Unskilled

2A4.OO
276.OO
268.00

00.20
oo.20
o0.20

244.20
276.20
26a.20

5l Employment in
Pharmaceutical Industry.

Skilled
Semi Skilled

Unskilled

2A+.OO
276.OO
268.00

00.20
oo.20
oo.20

2A4.20
276.20
264.20

52 Employment in Sugar
Industry. Skilled

Semi Skilled
Unskilled

284.00
276.OO
268.00

00.20
00.20
oo.20

244.20
276.20
264.20

Employment of Salai
Karmacharis i.e. employment
of sweeping and cleaning
excluding activities prohibited
under the Employment of
Manual Scavengers and
Construction of Dry Latrines
(Prohibition) Act, 1993.

Skilled
Semi Skilled

Unskilled 2A4.OO
276.OO
268.OO

00.20
00.20
00.20

244.20
276.20
264.20

54. Employment of Watch and
Ward through private security
seryices or directly by the
employer.

Skilled
Semi Skilled

Unskilled

2a4.OO
276.OO
268.00

00.20
oo.20
00.20

284.20
276.20
268.20

Employment of Home Workers.
Skilled

Semi 'skilled

Unskilled

2a4.OO
276.OO
26a.Oo

00.20
00.20
00.20

244.20
276.20
268.20

Agriculture (specified in part - II of the schedure to the Minirnum wages Act as indicate below)

Sr.
No.

NaDe of the employment Class of Minimum rate of crages
pavable Der dav

Total

Baslc Special
Allowance

1 4 6
1 Employment in Agriculture Skilled

Semi Skiued
Unskilled

2A4.OO
276.OO
268.00

00.20
00.20
00.20

244.20
276.20
264.20

'i, t



ptEptrnation_for the purpose stlhiC_XplrfiSCUg4

l) The minimum rates of rlonthly wages payable to any class oI employees employed inanl, category oit monthly wages shall be computed by multiplying the minimum iate ofdaily rvages lixed for the class of employees to which t e t"ion!u, Uy t_".rty 
"i*, 1fr"equotient being steppecl upto its nearest paisa.

2) The mnlimum rates of wages shall be inclusive of payment ol remune.ation in respect oI$ e.lill di.J. of lcst.

.l) The mini tum rates of wages shall consist of basjc rates. the cost of living allowances
and thc cash vahie of concessions, if any.

-1) A sl(illql employee is one who capabre of working efficiently, by exercising considerabreir.lepcnclent ju.lgernent ancl .of dischargjng hls auiies responsiLly. He _tist poss.ss athorouglt and comprehensive l(nowledge of trade, cralt or inclustry in whicn tre is employea.

5) A senii-skiliecl en]ployee rs or1e, !\,ho does work gener.aliy of a \,vell delined routinenature, wherein the major requirement is not so much of the jidgme,t, st<iil aua clexteritybut of proper discharge of duties as assigr,,ed to him foi: a relatively narrow job anct wher."eimpor-tant decisions are made by others. His work is thus limite; to flre iierformemce ofroutine operatious of limitecl scope.

i,l A: unsl{illed employee is one who does operations that involve the pedormance ofsinrple (lirties x'hich recluire the exercise of rittrJ or nor independent judge-..rt o. p.euious
experience arthough a rarniliarity \vith the occupationar enviionment ls nice""ary. H;s *orkmay th.s requir-e in additio. to physical exeriion, fa*riliarity ivith a var.iety oi articles orgoods.

7) I\4ale alld lelnale employees sbould bc given equal rvages for equal work.

31 Tie.,cntployees emplo)red by a Contractor or other agencies in a Scheclule.l employmentshall not be paid lcss than the wages plus special allJwance payable to the category of the
entployees to rvhich they belong to.

9) 1'he..rectriisit.s or lacirities given to an ernproyees shal not be withdrawn and deductionshail be rnade in respect of such perquisites of f.ic ities given to an employee after fixation
of minjmum rates of wages plus special allolvances.

I O) .. In case of employees enployed no piece ratc basis, the minimum rates oI wages shall bellxed tllat the minimum tates of wages plus special allowance payable to him for the
number"s or hours of work which constit,ted normal working day shar not be less than the
daily wages fixed lbr the class of employees to which he beloigs.

i 1) computation of cash vEtrue : The casr-r value of the minimum rate of wages to be paid to
hote.i wor kers partlv in liind per month { that in the for.m of free residential iccommodation,
meal, nasta and a tea) as under.

(i) i/3 (33.3 Percent) of the total wages (basis rates of wages plus special allowances) whenresidential accommodation, two meals, two teas and one riasta is served daily.

(ii) fr.60 lrrcent of total wages (basis rates of wages p'-is speciai ailowance) which one mealis served dai1y.

(iij) :1.3 percent ol special total wages (basjc rates oI wages plus special allowance) when onenasta afid one tea is served daiJy.

11:ll Thc minimdm rates of ufages consist ofa basic rate ofwages alci a special allowance i.e.ve'iable D-eamess Arroluance (vDA) linking to cost of riving iniex numbers. The cont butionof PF shall be paid by the employers on the basis of 6asii wages, dealness allowances(special allo'vance) and retaining allowances (if any) for the time being payable to each oftl're 
.employees whether employed by l-rim direciiy or by o. through contractor and

em plovees' con tl jb ution shall be equai to the contrib;tion payable by the"employer.

u Note: Notificatioo meutioned in pteamble 1 above stalds cancelled_

By order and in the name of
Administrator, Daman & Diu &
Dadra and Nagar Haveli.

Depuly Secretary (Labour)



To,

All Employer's in tho schedule to
The Minimum Wages Act, 1948,
Dadra and Nagar Haveli.

Gopy to:-

l. The Principal ITD, I/C Govt. Printing Press, DNH, Silvassa for publication in the official
Gazette, Extra Ordinary, Part - V, 50 Copies of published Notifi.ation be seni to this
Department.

2. A1l Head of Offices DNH. l
3. All Industriat Association, DNH.
4. Hotel Association, D&NH.
5. The Deputy Director o.L, DNH, for Hindi Translation.
6. The Labour Enforcement OIIicer, DNH.
7. P.S. to Administrator, DD & DNH.
8. P.A. to Development Commissioner, DD & DNH.
9. P.A. to Finance Secretary/ Secretary (Labour), DD & DNH.
10. P.A. to Collector / Irtbour Commissioner, DNH.
11. P.A. to RDC (S)/ Deputy Labour Commissioner/ H.O. Labour, DNH


